event that there is substantial disparity between the public offering price of the securities to be issued and the effective cost to directors or senior management
or affiliated persons of equity securities acquired by them during the last five years, or which they have the right to acquire, a comparison of the public
contribution in the proposed public offering and the effective cash contributions of such persons, as well as the amount and percentage of immediate dilution
resulting from the offering, will be contained in the prospectus supplement. We will also disclose the amount and percentage of immediate dilution resulting
from the offering, computed as the difference between the offering price per share and the net book value per share for the equivalent class of security, as of
the most recent balance sheet date.

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth our capitalization at January 31, 2019 on an historical basis and on a pro forma basis, after giving effect to the March

Consultant Issuance, the March Financing Issuances, the May Note Issuance, the May Share Issuance and the May Debt Exchange. The information presented
in the capitalization table below is unaudited.

  Historical   Pro Forma
As at January 31, 2019  NZ$ ‘000   US$ ‘000(5)   NZ$ ‘000   US$ ‘000(5)
Borrowings(1)(2)   20,967   14,467   23,767   16,417
Share Capital(1)(3)   134,183   92,586   145,895   100,536
Fair Value of Warrants(4)   -   -   4,348   3,000
Accumulated Losses   (121,651)   (83,939)   (121,651)   (83,939)
Reserves   (2,013)   (1,389)   (2,013)   (1,389)
Total Capitalization   31,486   21,725   50,346   34,625

 (1) Reflects the following:

 a. NZ$1.25 million/US$0.85 million related to the issue of 2,119,178 ordinary shares to the holder of one of the outstanding promissory notes
in the amount of $847,671 at US$0.40 per share.

 b. On the May 16, 2019, the Group issued 635,585 ordinary shares in exchange for the cancellation of a NZ$0.3 million/US$0.2 million debt

held by a shareholder.

 (2) Reflects the completion, on May 13, 2019, of a private placement of a secured convertible promissory note for a purchase price of NZ$4.35
million/US$3 million. The note accrues interest at 10% per annum and matures on November 13, 2020.